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Gary Greene argues that the Local Chairperson’s decision to withdraw a 

grievance protesting his termination pursuant to the Greektown Casino’s Attendance 
and Punctuality Policy lacked a rational basis. 

 
FACTS 

 
Gary Greene was a dealer at Greektown Casino in Detroit, Michigan, in a 

bargaining unit represented by UAW Local 7777.  He had a seniority date of 
October 26, 2000.  On July 6, 2005, Greene’s employment was terminated under the 
Casino’s Attendance and Punctuality Policy.1  The policy assesses points to team 
members for instances of tardiness or absence.  It recommends the following actions 
based on accumulated points: 

 

                                                 
1
 Record, p. 47. 
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“3 points Verbal counseling 
4 points First written warning 
6 points Second written warning 
8 points Disciplinary suspension (one to three days) 
10 points Termination”

2
 

 

The policy also provides that a team member will have one point subtracted from the 
total for each continuous sixty-day period during which there are no instances of 
tardiness or absence. 
 

The record shows that on April 19, 2003, Greene requested leave pursuant to the 
Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) to care for his aunt who was incapacitated.3  
Originally, Management approved the leave as personal because an aunt is not 
considered an immediate family member under the FMLA.  After Greene provided a 
Letter of Guardianship showing that he had been appointed his aunt’s legal guardian, 
the leave was revised to reflect FMLA protection.4  Greene returned to work on June 25 
and was permitted to transfer to the swing shift for three weeks.  Greene returned to his 
regular shift on July 17, 2003. 

 
On September 5, 2003, Greene was given a written warning for having 

accumulated 17 points.  The warning states: 
 

“To date, Gary has accumulated 17 points as follows: 
 
Remaining 4 (UC), and 3/12/02 (A) – 1, 4/27 thru 4/30/02 (A) 
– 2, 8/08 & 8/09/03 (A) – 3, 8/23/03 (S/Vac) – 1, 12/01/02 (A) 
– 1, 12/08/02 (A) – 1, 3/29 & 3/30/03 (A) – 1, 6/27/03 (A) – 2, 
8/25 & 8/28/03 (A) – 1, and 9/05/03 (A) – 1. 
Minus 1 point for 60 days perfect attendance.”5 
 

Green protested the point issued on September 5, 2003.  On the Employee Counseling 
Report, he wrote the following comment: 
 

“I called out with a FMLA day on September 5, 2003.”6 
 

Greene received a disciplinary suspension on February 27, 2004.  The Employee 
Counseling Report issued to Greene in connection with this suspension describes the 
circumstances as follows: 
 

                                                 
2
 Record, pp. 3-4. 

3
 Record, p. 6. 

4
 Record, p. 115. 

5
 Record, p. 9. 

6
 Record, p. 9. 
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“Gary received a second written warning on 01/07/04 due to 
accumulating 17 points.  Since that time Gary has 
accumulated one additional point on 02/25/04. 
 
Gary will receive a one day suspension on 2/27/04, and will 
return to work on 2/28/04. 
 
Gary has also been informed that another infraction whether 
it be a tardy or absence will result in termination.”7  
 

Greene commented: 
 

“I disagree with point and a grievance will be filed.”8
  

 

In February and March 2004, UAW Local 7777 filed a number of grievances on 
Greene’s behalf charging that he had been assessed points when none were due.  On 
November 1, 2004, International Representative Emma Powell-Fields of the UAW 
Technical, Office and Professional (TOP) Department settled all of Green’s grievances 
regarding medical leaves of absence and FMLA leaves on the following basis: 

 
“The above grievances are settled without prejudice with the 
understanding that the attendance points accumulated since 
6/27/03 will be removed from the record.  The 60 day 
attendance point ‘drop off’ ‘clock’ begins 6/28/03 with credit 
only for time actually worked, since that period, toward the 
60 day period.”9 
 

Powell-Fields advised Greene of this settlement on November 3, 2004.10  A note on 
Greene’s attendance record reflects the settlement as follows: 
 

“Per grievance settlement dated 11/01/04, all points 
accumulated 6/27/03 and after will be removed from record.  
As of today 11/03/04, 11 points stand on record.  Please see 
file for details.”11 
 

On February 9, 2005, Greene requested medical leave.  On February 10, he 
submitted the following statement from Psychiatrist Gloria Pitts to support his request 
for leave: 

 

                                                 
7
 Record, p. 15. 

8
 Record, p. 15. 

9
 Record, p. 31. 

10
 Record, p. 32. 

11
 Record, p. 34. 
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“Please be advised that Mr. Green was evaluated today on 
an emergency basis.  Presently Mr. Green is psychologically 
and emotionally debilitated negating his ability to engage in 
any interpersonal relationship.  Mr. Green is scheduled for a 
subsequent appointment, February 17, 2005, for continuing 
evaluation and treatment.”12 
 

Greene was issued a disciplinary suspension on April 13, 2005, for having accumulated 
12 points.13  The attendance record attached to the suspension indicates that Greene 
was issued one point for a sick call on February 9, 2005.14  Local 7777 filed Grievance 
GTC-226-05 protesting the point assessed for February 9, 2005.  The grievance states: 
 

“Gary was given a point on 2-9-05 for sick call.  At this time, 
he was on LOA.  His date to return to work was 4-13-05.”15 
 

On May 17, 2005, Greektown Casino Chairperson Johnnie Dorsey advised Greene that 
Grievance GTC-226-05 had been settled on the following basis: 
 

“Management has agreed to remove the suspension and 
point issued (1 pt.) for a total of 11 pts. on record currently.  
You also currently have no available PTO16 until your 
anniversary date. (FYI).”17 
 

On July 6, 2005, Gary Greene called in at 1:46 a.m. to request emergency leave.  
The Report Log indicates that Greene’s start time on that date was 3 a.m.  A doctor’s 
note submitted to support the request states as follows: 

 
“Please excuse his absence from work today as he was with 
his aunt at the hospital.”18 
  

Green’s attendance record as of July 6, 2005, indicates that he had 10 points on 
May 19, 2005, when he was assessed an additional point for being tardy.  He had 11 

                                                 
12

 Record, p. 36. 

13
 Record, p. 38. 

14
 Record, p. 39. 

15
 Record, p. 40. 

16
 The Greektown Casino Attendance and Punctuality policy provides as follows: 

“Paid Time Off (PTO)-Upon a team member’s return to work (next scheduled 
shift) he/she must request in writing (using a Request Form) that they want to 
use the day as PTO.  Team members who have PTO time available and calls off 
with at least two (2) hours notice will not receive any attendance points.” (Record, 
p. 3) 

17
 Record, p. 43. 

18
 Record, p. 45. 



PRB CASE NO. 1560 Page 5. 

 
 
points on July 6, 2005, when he was assessed 2 points for a late sick call.  This gave 
him 13 points and resulted in his termination.19  A note on the attendance record states: 
 

“7-6-05 Gary was scheduled @ 4:00 a.m. when he called in.  
He should have only been assessed 1 point for the sick call.  
12 points total.”20 
  

It appears that this adjustment was made to Greene’s attendance record giving him a 
total of 12 points, but he was still terminated. 
 

Steward Thomas Estapa of UAW Local 7777 filed Grievance GTC-259-05 on 
July 13, 2005, protesting Greene’s termination.  The grievance states: 

 
“On July 6, 2005, Gary received a point for being absent.  
That 1 pt supposedly gave him 12 pts.  These pts are wrong 
according to the points’ paper that I was given and reviewed.  
I believe Gary only has (9) nine points.”21 
 

Management responded to the grievance on July 13, 2005, as follows: 
 

“The points have been reviewed by scheduling and are 
accurate as stated.  Gary has 12 points due to his last call 
out.  Gary has taken several LOA’s which precluded any 
point reduction during the period in question.  The 
termination stands as written.”22 
 

Greene’s grievance was appealed to Step 3 of the grievance procedure where it was 
denied by Management based on the following answer: 
 

“In light of the grievant’s notorious and egregious attendance 
record, as well as the insinuation and veiled threats against 
members of Management, the Union’s request for a ‘last 
chance basis’ return to work is unacceptable.  Grievance 
denied in its entirety.”23 
 

Chairperson Dorsey informed Greene of Management’s position on September 17, 
2005.  Dorsey also advised Greene that there was insufficient evidence to warrant 
advancing the grievance, so it was withdrawn.24 

                                                 
19

 Record, p. 47. 

20
 Record, p. 48. 

21
 Record, p. 49. 

22
 Record, p. 50. 

23
 Record, p. 52. 

24
 Record, p. 53. 
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Greene appealed the withdrawal of his grievance to the membership of UAW 
Local 7777 on October 3, 2005.  Greene argued that Management had used a 
suspension from two years ago to justify his termination in violation of Article 22.04 of 
the collective bargaining agreement.25  He reported that his suspension on February 27, 
2004, as reflected on his attendance report was for violation of the dress code rather 
than the Attendance and Punctuality Policy.  Greene argued that under the Attendance 
and Punctuality Policy, he should have been given a verbal warning for being tardy on 
May 19, 2005.  His absence on July 6, 2005, therefore, should have resulted in a written 
warning under the Policy rather than termination.26  The membership adopted a motion 
to accept Greene’s letter and refer his grievance to the next step.  The Local 7777 
Executive Board adopted the membership’s motion at a meeting on November 11, 
2005.27  Greene was informed of the Local Executive Board’s decision on November 16, 
2005.28  On January 17, 2006, Local 7777 Recording Secretary Harriett Smith wrote to 
Greene that Management had refused to reinstate his grievance.  Smith advised 
Greene that his next step would be to appeal to the International Union.29   

 
Greene appealed the withdrawal of his grievance to the International Executive 

Board (IEB) on January 30, 2005.  Once again, Greene argued that Management had 
improperly included a suspension for a dress code violation on February 27, 2004, on 
his attendance record.  In addition, Greene complained that TOP Department 
Representative Powell-Fields did not correct his attendance record when she settled his 
grievances in November 2004.  He wrote: 

 
“As for the records being used, it was wrong!  How could an 
International Representative make such a big mistake?  
Points were not dropped properly, dates in wrong places and 
more points added.  I had Family Medical Leave of Absence, 
and when I received my Family Medical Leave of Absence, 
Management stated that they would take off all points that 
were Family Medical Leave of Absence related.”30 

                                                 
25

 Article 22.04 of the collective bargaining agreement between Greektown Casino and the UAW states 
as follows: 

“Disciplinary suspensions, warning notices, written customer complaints, and reports of 
outside nongovernmental agencies or of the Employer’s own security force concerning 
the conduct of a Team Member may not be used as a basis of any subsequent discharge 
or disciplinary action twelve (12) months after the date of issuance.  Nothing contained in 
this section shall preclude the use of information contained in a Team Member’s 
personnel file in any administrative or judicial proceeding.” 

26
 Record, p. 56. 

27
 Record, p. 63. 

28
 Record, p. 61. 

29
 Record, p. 76. 

30
 Record, p. 78. 
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Greene supplied a breakdown of his points as of August 5, 2005.  According to 
Greene’s calculations, the point he received on July 6, 2005, should have brought his 
total to four points.31 
 

President Gettelfinger’s Administrative Assistant Eunice Stokes-Wilson and 
Representative Bob Kinkade conducted a hearing on Greene’s appeal on behalf of the 
President.  They prepared a report to the IEB on President Gettelfinger’s behalf based 
on information and testimony presented at the hearing.  The hearing officers reported 
that they advised Greene that the settlement of his grievance in November 2004 by 
TOP Department Representative Emma Powell-Fields was not before the IEB.32  The 
hearing officers observed that Greene’s attempt to challenge that settlement was 
untimely.  Nevertheless, the hearing officers reported the Local Chairperson’s 
explanation for the settlement.  According to Chairperson Dorsey, Greene had eighteen 
points prior to that settlement agreement.  Dorsey also remarked that Greene’s 
termination was based on his entire attendance record, rather than any particular 
point.33 

 
The hearing officers reported that Greene believed he only had seven or eight 

points after the settlement in November 2004.  Greene testified that he requested a day 
off without pay on July 6, 2005, when he had to take his aunt to the emergency room.  
The hearing officers noted that the Company’s Attendance Policy calls for termination 
after the accumulation of ten points.  They observed that Greene had more than ten 
points and could have been terminated several times prior to July 2005.34  He had 
eleven points on May 19, 2005, after being assessed one point for being tardy.  The 
hearing officers concluded that the Local Union had no basis for challenging Greene’s 
termination when he received an additional point on July 6, 2005.35  The hearing officers 
found that the Local Union’s decision not to pursue Greene’s grievance was not 
motivated by fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management and was not devoid of 
rational basis.  They denied Greene’s appeal and the IEB adopted their report as its 
decision on October 10, 2006.36  Greene has now appealed the IEB’s decision to the 
Public Review Board (PRB). 

 

                                                 
31

 Record, p. 51. 

32
 Record, p. 92. 

33
 Record, p. 93. 

34
 Record, p. 95. 

35
 Record, p. 96. 

36
 Record, p. 81. 
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ARGUMENT 
 

A. Gary Greene: 

My termination was a direct violation of Article 22.04 of the collective bargaining 
agreement which states that disciplinary actions shall become null and void twelve 
months after they are issued.  In order to justify my termination, Management claimed 
that they suspended me for points on February 27, 2004.  My attendance record does 
not show that I received any points on that date.  

 
In fact, I received my last point on March 30, 2003.  By February 2004, two points 

had dropped off my record.  According to Management’s records, I did not receive 
another point until May 19, 2005.  I was suspended at that time although I should have 
been issued a warning.  My termination was not valid in accordance with the collective 
bargaining agreement.  My grievance has been egregiously handled by the Union.  It 
ought to have been settled at step one.  I have not been late one time during my 
employment at Greektown Casino. 

 
B. International Union, UAW: 

Greene’s attendance record shows that as a result of settled grievances and a 
reduction in points for working a sixty-day period without an occurrence, his point count 
in November 2004 was ten.  The Attendance Policy calls for termination at ten points.  
Greene was not discharged, however.  He was on leave of absence from November 27, 
2004, through April 16, 2005, and again from April 22, 2005, through May 10, 2005.  
Therefore, Greene did not work a sixty-day period in 2005 in order to receive a 
reduction in his points.  His point count remained at ten, enough to justify discharge.  
After the receipt of his last two points in July 2005, the Casino finally terminated him.  
The Union filed a grievance and offered to accept a last chance agreement, but the 
Casino refused to excuse Greene’s attendance any longer.  The grievance was then 
withdrawn by the Union. 

 
The evidence shows that the Union strongly supported Greene in his struggle 

with attendance issues.  His attendance record shows that he was subject to 
termination based on his accumulated points from November 2004 forward.  There was 
nothing the Union could do to challenge Greene’s discharge after the Casino refused to 
settle his grievance, so the grievance was withdrawn.  The Union’s decision to withdraw 
the grievance was rational based on Greene’s record. 

 
C. Rebuttal by Gary Greene: 

My leaves of absence were all covered by the collective bargaining agreement.  I 
was on an approved medical leave of absence pursuant to Article 14.01 during the first 
part of 2005.  Article 14.01 of our contract provides that a team member who is unable 
to work because of illness shall be granted a leave of absence for a period of time not to 
exceed the greater of the time worked or one year.  I also had FMLA leave.  
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Management continues to call my FMLA leave a medical leave of absence, which 
makes it appear that I am ill all the time, and this is simply not the case.  My FMLA 
leave was used to care for my aunt who is ill and 95 years of age.  She lives with me 
and relies on me to care for her daily.  All of my personal medical leaves were covered 
by doctor’s excuses.  

 
I have done everything properly according to the contract and my time off of work 

needs to be placed in the correct category, which is FMLA leave.  The bookkeeper 
handling this case is about as bad as they get.  Not once has anybody taken the time to 
review these points to be certain things were being recorded properly.  Instead, my 
representatives just relied on what Management stated as the truth.  It was not.  The 
Union should have reviewed my attendance record to be sure that the points assessed 
were correct for each date.  No points should be added during periods when I was 
covered by FMLA leave.  The review must take the dates into account because 
warnings and suspensions over twelve months old should be disregarded.  When these 
steps are taken, it is clear that I was wrongfully terminated and misrepresented by my 
own Union.  

 
Management’s record does not say one word about my FMLA leave.  Five of the 

points recorded on Management’s attendance record were assessed while I was on 
FMLA leave.  This is what everyone is referring to as the grievance settlement of 
November 4, 2004.  The points on my record following the line 4/27 – 30/04 were 
supposed to have been removed by the grievance settlement, but they were not.  
Management wrongfully assessed a point on March 12, 2005, when I took my PTO.  
The Union had the point removed, but it was not removed from my attendance record.  I 
should still have had only four points on that day. 

 
Article 22 and 23 of our collective bargaining agreement call for progressive 

discipline.  The policy of progressive discipline was not adhered to.  Points must drop in 
accordance with the policy.  When I tried to file a grievance protesting Management’s 
failure to remove points, Chairperson Dorsey refused to file it.  He said that Emma 
Powell-Fields’ decision was final.  That is why I say my point count is completely wrong.  
No disciplinary action would have been taken against me if the points and the discipline 
had been properly removed from my record in accordance with the grievance 
settlement.  As for Management labeling my case “egregious,” I feel that is just a big 
word they are using to try and make me look like I am not a diligent and responsible 
person.  I have only taken a medical leave of absence for foot surgery and a heart 
attack.  All of the other leave was under the FMLA so that I could care for my aunt.  I 
cannot control the way Management handles or labels employees’ records.  I only hope 
that you can see my plight. 

 
DISCUSSION 

 
Our jurisdiction to review decisions made by Local Union representatives with 

respect to grievances is limited to claims that the handling of the matter was influenced 
by impermissible factors such as fraud, discrimination, or collusion with management, or 
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that the decision was devoid of any rational basis.37  Greene does not claim that 
Chairperson Dorsey’s decision to withdraw his grievance was improperly motivated.  
Indeed, the record would not support such a claim for it is clear that the Local made 
every effort to negotiate a settlement for Greene that would have preserved his job.  
When Management refused to consider reinstating Greene, however, Chairperson 
Dorsey had to evaluate the likelihood that the Casino could be compelled to reinstate 
Greene through arbitration.  The only question presented by this appeal, therefore, is 
whether Dorsey’s conclusion that the Union could not successfully arbitrate Greene’s 
grievance lacked a rational basis. 

 
Greene insists that his termination would not have been sustained by an 

arbitrator because Management improperly assessed points for legitimate medical 
leaves or FMLA leaves and failed to remove points in accordance with the Casino’s 
Attendance and Punctuality Policy.  He maintains that his termination violated the policy 
of progressive discipline stated in the collective bargaining agreement.  He has 
presented a detailed analysis of the points on his attendance record to support this 
claim. 

 
The collective bargaining agreement between Greektown Casino and the UAW 

does not include a rigid formula of progressive discipline.  It merely states that discipline 
may be progressive, and that an employee should be given the opportunity to correct 
deficient performance.38  It is true that the Company does not seem to have maintained 
a very precise account of the points assessed or removed from Green’s attendance 
record in accordance with the system described in the Casino’s Attendance and 
Punctuality Policy, but it is also obvious that the point system was never strictly 
enforced.  The language and the parties’ application of that Policy demonstrates the 
point system described therein was intended as a gauge to identify patterns of 
absenteeism or tardiness so that they could be addressed and corrected.  Greene 
received the counseling anticipated by the Attendance Policy and the language of the 
collective bargaining agreement with respect to progressive discipline. 

 
Unfortunately, Greene was unable to correct his excessive absenteeism, and the 

Company eventually lost patience with him.   Greene was granted FMLA leave to care 
for his aunt in 2003, but the record demonstrates that he was frequently absent after his 
return to work and that he was counseled about his excessive absenteeism.  Greene 

                                                 
37

 International Constitution, Article 33, §4(i). 

38
 Article 22.01 of the collective bargaining agreement provides, in pertinent part, as follows: 

“Cause for Discharge. 
 
A Team Member, who has successfully completed the probationary period, shall only be 
disciplined and/or discharged for just cause.  Disciplinary actions may be progressive and 
may include but are not limited to:  written counseling, suspension, and discharge.  The 
parties agree that progressive discipline normally requires that a Team Member be given 
an opportunity to correct the deficiency, but that within the principle of progressive 
discipline, certain conduct may warrant immediate suspension or discharge when 
appropriate. …” 
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argues that the point he received on July 6, 2005, should not have resulted in his 
termination because the suspension he received on February 24, 2004, was supposed 
to have been removed from his record by that date.  It is clear from this record, 
however, as Chairperson Dorsey stated to the hearing officers for the IEB, that Greene 
was not terminated for any particular point, but based on his record as a whole.  Greene 
was terminated because the Casino could not rely on him to show up for work on a 
regular basis.  Chairperson Dorsey’s conclusion that an arbitrator would refuse to order 
Greene’s reinstatement was rational based on this record. 

 
The decision of the IEB is affirmed.  
 
 


